



IN THE SUPREME COURT IN THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

NEW MEXICO CORRECTIONS
DEPARTMENT and
ANDREW KUHLMANN,
in his official capacity,

Supreme Court
No. S-1-SC-40473

Defendants-Appellants.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Nicholas T. Davis
Andrew J. Lantz
Davis Law New Mexico
1000 Lomas Blvd. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
nick@davislawnm.com
andy@davislawnm.com

Maria Martinez Sanchez
Leon Howard
ACLU-NM
P.O. Box 566
Albuquerque, NM 87103
msanchez@aclu-nm.org
lhoward@aclu-nm.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee ACLU-NM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii-v
Statement of Compliance	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Argument	5
A. NMCD’s Enabling Statutes Do Not Carry the Force of Law as Contemplated by IPRA’s Catch-All Exception	7
i. NMCD’s Internal Policies Do Not Trigger IPRA’s “As Otherwise Provided by Law” Exception.....	8
ii. NMCD’s Internal Policies Are Not Properly Promulgated Rules that Carry the Force of Law Necessary to Withhold Records Pursuant to IPRA’s “As Otherwise Provided by Law” Exception	12
B. The Burden is on NMCD to Prove that Records Sought are Subject to an Exemption	15
C. General Eighth Amendment Law is Insufficient to Trigger IPRA’s “As Otherwise Provided by Law” Exception.....	18
D. NMCD Erroneously Seeks Reinstatement of Balancing Tests in IPRA	20
i. NMCD Erroneously Asks the Court to Disavow Statutory Interpretation and Caselaw in Favor of a Newly Created Subjective Test	24
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASE LAW

<i>ACLU v. MTC, et al.</i> , D-1215-CV-2020-00232.....	4
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of New Mexico v. New Mexico Corr. Dep't</i> 2024 (N.M. Ct. App. May 31, 2024)	24-25
<i>Bd. of Comm'r's of Dona Ana Cty. v. Las Cruces Sun-News,</i> 2003-NMCA-102, 134 N.M. 283	6
<i>Beck v. State of New Mexico ex. rel Children, Youth & Families Dep't,</i> 2024 WL 4343184 (N.M. Ct. App. September 25, 2024)	10-12
<i>City of Las Cruces v. Public Emp. Labor Relations Bd.,</i> 1996-NMSC-024, 121 N.M. 688	8-11, 22
<i>Edenburn v. New Mexico Dept. of Health</i> , 2013-NMCA-045.....	12
<i>Gonzales v. New Mexico Corrections Dep't, et al.,</i> D-101-CV-2020-01888	4
<i>Halona v. New Mexico Corrections Department, et al.,</i> D-101-CV-2020-01640	4
<i>Jones v. Albuquerque Police Dep't</i> , 2020-NMSC-013.....	16, 21, 27
<i>Jones v. Employment Servs. Div. of Human Servs. Dep't,</i> 1980-NMSC-120, 95 N.M. 97	21
<i>New Mexico Found. for Open Gov't v. Corizon Health</i> , 2020-NMCA-014.....	1, 6
<i>Republican Party v. N.M. Taxation & Revenue Dep't,</i> 2012-NMSC-026.....	16, 20-22, 24, 26
<i>Romero v. Dairyland Ins. Co.</i> , 1990-NMSC-111, 111 N.M. 154	21
<i>State ex rel. Newsome v. Alarid</i> , 1977-NMSC-076, 90 N.M. 790	16, 20, 22
<i>Stinbrink v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Arizona</i> , 1990-NMSC-108, 111 N.M. 179	13

NEW MEXICO STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

NMSA 1978, § 9-3-1 to -13 (1977, amended 2019).....	3-5, 7, 11
NMSA 1978 § 9-3-5(E)	13
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(H)	4-5
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(L)	4
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-5 (1993).....	7, 27
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1 to § 14-2-12 (1947 as amended through 2019)	generally
NMSA 1978, § 14-4-1 to -11 (1967, as amended through 2017).....	12
NMSA 1978, § 14-4-2(F).....	13
NMSA 1978, § 33-1-6 (1969)	3-5, 7, 10
NMSA 1978, § 33-16(B)	4
1.24.15 NMAC.....	14
New Mexico Correction Department, Policy CD-000100.....	14
New Mexico Correction Department, Policy CD-040401(C)(g)(1-9).....	14
New Mexico Correction Department, Policy CD-130600.....	14

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	19
Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	5, 18-20, 23
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	19

FEDERAL CASE LAW

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	18-19, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).....	8
